The following sensitivities are provided under insurance risk:

 Lapses: The lapse, surrender and withdrawal rates are increased or decreased across all policies and investment

plans.

 Renewal expenses: Renewal expense per policy is increased or decreased across all policies and investment

plans.

 Mortality and morbidity: The mortality rate, disability rate and severe illness rates are increased and decreased

across all policies and investment plans.

 Long-term investment return and inflation: A parallel shift is assumed in the yield curve. The investment

return, inflation, renewal expense inflation and inflation-linked premium increases are adjusted consistently.

Assets under insurance contracts in the Statement of financial position include assets for both Discovery Life and

VitalityLife.  The total assets under insurance contracts gross of reinsurance recoveries are R33 815 million (2015:

R28 144 million) (refer note 5).  R10 399 million (2015: R8 157 million) of this relates to VitalityLife. The sensitivities in

the table below relate to Discovery Life and are gross of reinsurance.

 Assets under

insurance

contracts

Change

from base

assumption

 R million %

Base: June 2016 assumptions 23 416

Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 21 207 (9.4)

Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 26 095 11.4

Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 24 465 4.5

Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 22 483 (4.0)

Expense assumption +10% 23 141 (1.2)

Expense assumption -10% 23 691 1.2

Mortality and morbidity +10% 19 683 (15.9)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 27 250 16.4

Base: June 2015 assumptions – Restated 19 987

Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 18 114  (9.4)

Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 22 286 11.5

Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 20 936 4.7

Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 19 189  (4.0)

Expense assumption +10% 19 757  (1.2)

Expense assumption -10% 20 219 1.2

Mortality and morbidity +10% 16 963  (15.1)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 23 188 16.0

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

Discovery Annual Report 2016   68

2. Management of insurance risk Discovery Life and Discovery Invest continued

The sensitivities in the table below are net of reinsurance recoveries of R3 226 million (2015: R2 068 million) (refer to

note 5). R714 million (2015: R nil) of this relates to VitalityLife. The sensitivities in the table below relate to Discovery

Life.

 Assets under

insurance

contracts

Change

from base

assumption

 R million %

Base: June 2016 assumptions 20 904

Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 18 894  (9.6)

Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 23 350 11.7

Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 21 856 4.6

Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 20 049  (4.1)

Expense assumption +10% 20 629  (1.3)

Expense assumption -10% 21 179 1.3

Mortality and morbidity +10% 17 541  (16.1)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 24 424 16.8

Base: June 2015 assumptions - Restated 17 919

Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 16 220  (9.5)

Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 20 013 11.7

Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 18 775 4.8

Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 17 192  (4.1)

Expense assumption +10% 17 689  (1.3)

Expense assumption -10% 18 151 1.3

Mortality and morbidity +10% 15 255  (14.9)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 20 823 16.2

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts consist of outstanding reported claims, IBNR claims and long-term

liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts. For outstanding reported claims and

IBNR claims any deviation from the best estimate liabilities would have a direct impact on profit.

For long-term insurance liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts (refer to

reconciliation on page 58), the sensitivities are detailed in the table below:

 Liabilities

under

insurance

contracts

R million

Change

from base

assumption

%

 Base: June 2016 assumptions 4 588

 Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 4 637 1.1

 Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 4 539 (1.1)

 Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 4 780 4.2

 Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 4 404 (4.0)

 Expense assumption +10% 4 628 0.9

 Expense assumption -10% 4 547 (0.9)

 Mortality and morbidity +10% 4 609 0.5

 Mortality and morbidity  -10% 4 565 (0.5)

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

Discovery Annual Report 2016   69

2. Management of insurance risk Discovery Life and Discovery Invest continued

Liabilities under

insurance

contracts

R million

Change

from base

assumption

%

 Base: June 2015 assumptions - Restated 3 786

 Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 3 761 (0.7)

 Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 3 820 0.9

 Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 3 977 5.0

 Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 3 601 (4.9)

 Expense assumption +10% 3 848 1.6

 Expense assumption -10% 3 723 (1.7)

 Mortality and morbidity +10% 3 802 0.4

 Mortality and morbidity  -10% 3 768 (0.5)

2.2 VitalityLife

2.2.1 Product description

VitalityLife Plan

The VitalityLife Plan is a lifestyle protection plan which allows customers to select from a menu of benefits which

includes:

 Life cover.

 Serious illness cover.

 Capital disability cover.

 Income protection insurance.

 Family income cover.

 Education cover.

 Health cover.

 Waiver of premium on death, serious illness and/or incapacity.

 Additional optional serious illness cover for children.

The VitalityLife Plan has at its basis a Plan Account. The Plan Account defines the amount paid out under any benefit

[…]

Mortality and morbidity +10% 9 820 (5.6)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 10 966 5.5

Base: June 2015 assumptions 8 157

Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 8 029 (1.6)

Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 8 284 1.6

Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 7 490 (8.2)

Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 8 490 4.1

Expense assumption +10% 8 008 (1.8)

Expense assumption -10% 8 306 1.8

Mortality and morbidity +10% 7 717 (5.4)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 8 601 5.4

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

Discovery Annual Report 2016   77

2. Management of insurance risk VitalityLife continued

The sensitivities in the table below are net of reinsurance recoveries of R714 million. The business written on

Prudential Assurance Company’s (PAC’s) life insurance license (up to 31 December 2015) is classified as a reinsurance

contract under IFRS 4. The reinsurance recoveries of R714 million only relate to the business written on the VitalityLife

license.

 Assets under

insurance

contracts

Change

from base

assumption

 R million %

Base: June 2016 assumptions 9 685

Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 9 608 (0.8)

Lapses -10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 9 750 0.7

Investment return and inflation -1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 8 018 (17.2)

Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 10 662 10.1

Expense assumption +10% 9 475 (2.2)

Expense assumption -10% 9 895 2.2

Mortality and morbidity +10% 9 225 (4.7)

Mortality and morbidity  -10% 10 127 4.6

2.3 VitalityHealth

2.3.1 Product description

VitalityHealth offers three main product types:

Individual product

This is offered to the retail market either direct or via a broker. The product features include:

 Private Medical Insurance: Cover is offered for a range of private healthcare-related claims. The cover is

dependent on the plan type chosen and includes hospital and outpatient cover for selected conditions.

 Starter discounts: Discounts are available based on answers to healthcare questions.

 Renewal discounts: Discounts are offered at renewal depending on claims and Vitality status.